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Aldus Manutius’s personality, his contribution to learning 
and the propagation of Greek and Roman Letters, and hu-
manist literature beyond the confines of Italy, as well as his 
constant pursuit of perfection in his editorial projects, are 
subjects which have been dealt with several times. The world 
of intellectuals and nobles who aided Aldus in his editorial 
enterprise, and financed the publication of important works 
of ancient Greek literature, such as the prince of Carpi, Al-
berto Pio, for the Complete works  of Aristotle, have been 
equally well explored. Here, we shall limit ourselves to 
pointing out Aldus's position on the dissemination of an-
cient Greek Letters, as exposited by him in his Musarum 
panegyris, a text also known as Epistola ad Catherinam Pi-
am: “How could a person who does not know Greek imitate 
the Greek authors who by everybody’s account are the most 
versed in all the sciences and nothing comparable to their 
works has come out of the Latin language?”

OAME, I, 160-161
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12. Aldus Manutius, engraving from Orazio Pagani, Dell’acque di Recoaro, Vi-
cenza, apresso Antonio Veronese, c. 1761.



13. Aldus Manutius, late15th-early 16th century engraving.



The life of Aldus 
Aldus Manutius was born at Bassiano near Rome one year 
 before or after 1450.1 He received his early education in Rome, 
at a time when the splendour of the Greek and Italian thinkers 
of the Curia of Pope Nicolas V (d. 1455) was but a memory. 
Aldus records the names of his first Latin teachers, Gaspare da 
Verona and Domizio Calderini, in his 
preface to the Idylls of Theocritus (1495-
96) and to the Silvae of Statius (1502), re-
spectively. He studied Greek in Ferrara, 
under Battista Guarino, in the late 1470s, 
but was initiated into the subtleties of the 
language and especially the Attic dialect 
by Emmanuel Adramyttenos.2 Ferrara 
had a long-standing tradition of Greek 
letters, as Guarino Veronese and Theo -
dorus Gaza taught in that city with great 
success. There, Aldus got to know two prominent exponents 
of the humanist ideals: Niccolὸ Leoniceno, who was to become 
an active collaborator of his and a contributor to his editorial 
project, and the demonic Giovanni Pico della Mirandola. In-
deed, it is possible that Pico della Mirandola, who was a relative 
of the Carpi rulers, recommended him for the position of tutor 
to princes Alberto and Lionelo Pio. Aldus was later named a 
citizen of Carpi, while the rulers of that small state became the 
most fervent supporters and endorsers of his plans. He did 
not live in Carpi permanently, but often travelled to nearby 
cities, depending on the political circumstances in the region. 
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When the Venetians attacked Ferrara in 1482, he was forced 
to seek refuge in Mirandola, together with Pico and Adra -
myttenos.  

Aldus was a fervent admirer of Angelo Poliziano (Poli- 
tian), the most insightful Hellenist in Italy and a distinguished 

teacher of Greek literature in Florence. Poliziano was a role 
model for Aldus, who was greatly impressed by his tireless 
quest for the philological “truth” and the acute critical faculties 
evident from his writings. Even though he was one of the lead-
ing intellectuals of his time, Poliziano never claimed to be a Pla -
tonist or even a true philosopher: he was devoted to the voca-

[ 44 ]

Maïer, 
Politien 

 

 

 

15. Venice, wood engraving from J. Ph. Foresti, da Bergamo, Supplementum 
Chronicarum, 1490.



tion of grammarian (grammaticus), which Aldus also sought 
to become.3 When Pico della Mirandola showed him a copy of 
the Silvae, Aldus, full of enthusiasm, wrote to Poliziano and 
asked to be included in his close circle, even among his fami -
liares. Also, Aldus expressed his boundless gratitude to this 
“grammarian” by publishing his complete works: Opera, 1498. 

By the age of forty, around 1490, Aldus had made a career 
as a tutor and teacher, and enjoyed the esteem of his circle of 
friends. However, he was not particularly renowned in the 
world of Letters and was in constant search of his identity. No 
major event took place which could adequately explain why 
Aldus abandoned teaching and turned to printing. This career 
change could perhaps be traced to two interconnected factors; 
he was highly sensitive to grammatical niceties and the correct 
pronunciation of Greek and Latin, and he attached great im-
portance to education, and consequently to the quality of 
teaching aids and manuals which should be available to tutors. 
Aldus believed – and this is one of the clearest expressions of 
the humanist ideal – that with the appropriate tools teachers 
could mould their students into righteous men and utilize to 
advantage human virtues and values, thus shaping personali-
ties able to contribute to society according to their potential. 
Printing, thanks to its amazing achievements, was the most dy-
namic and effective means of spreading Aldus’s humanist ide-
als. Indeed, comparison of his Greek with his Latin editiones 
principes reveals that from the outset he gave priority to the 
publication of the monuments of ancient Greek literature. 

Scaglione, 
«grammaticus» 
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Aldus’s considerations regarding 
the establishment of his press 

Aldus’s decision to set up his printing shop in Venice, rather 
than in some other publishing centre of Italy, with a longer tra-
dition in the cultivation of Greek Letters, such as Florence, 
Rome or Milan, was probably due to commercial conside -
rations.  

Venice was the main and most populous centre of the Greek 
diaspora, as well as the major nexus of communication with 
Greek territories.In addition, the fact that the Serene Republic 

[ 46 ]

16. View of Florence, wood engraving from Bernardino da Firenze, Le bellezze 
di Firenze, Florence, L. Morgiani and Giovanni di Pietro, c. 1495.



ruled over several regions in Greece offered the possibility for 
regular commercial exchanges with the Greeks, whom Aldus 
hoped to attract as customers. The close contact he maintained 
with the Cretan scholars and their copying workshops served 
the same goal, that of the best possible organization of his 
printing press and distribution of its products. The Venetians 
had established the most important printing tradition in the 
West and thanks to their mercantile prowess had broadened 
their market beyond Italy. Furthermore, the possibility that 
Bessarion’s last will and testament would be executed, and his 
collection would become essentially a public library, obviously 
served Aldus’s editorial projects. We should not forget that, as 
we shall see later, Bessarion had possessed the most important 
private collection of codices in the West.  

From early in 1490, everything showed that the position of 
Florence as the major centre of Humanism and the dissemina-
tion of Greek Letters in the West would gradually be taken over 
by Venice. The strong presence of Greeks in Florence was 
largely due to the allure of a limited number of personalities, 
such as Manuel Chrysoloras, Ioannis Argyropoulos and Janus 
Lascaris, whose work was decisive for the systematic cultiva-
tion of the Greek language in Italy. However, no Greek com-
munity, not even a small one, was ever established in Florence, 
and although the systematic teaching of Greek became 
widespread thanks to the circles of scholars and the Medici 
court, there was never a question of Greek becoming the sec-
ond national language. Thus, without the support of a dynamic 
Greek element, any organized movement to disseminate Greek 
books was doomed to fail.  
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Florence undoubtedly remained the hub of Humanism 
 until 1495, when it was captured by the French, but the id-
iosyncratic character of Florentine humanists demanded the 
publication of Greek and Latin books for the city’s university 
community, rather than for Hellenism everywhere. In Venice, 
as early as 1486, two Cretans, Laonicus and Alexander, pub-
lished the Psalter and Batrachomyomachia, books intended 

 exclusively for the Greek 
public, very possibly that of 
Crete. In addition, some of 
the most distinguished By -
zantine scholars began to 
 realize that the Greeks had 
to unite by means of their 
common ideals, customs and 
traditions, and above all to 
preserve and cultivate the 
Greek language. Printing was 
indisputably the ideal means 
to ensure systematic com-
munication between Greeks 
everywhere, and Greek men 

of letters, having made a decisive contribution to the Italian 
centres in which Greek books were published, felt obliged 
to establish and organize a permanent hearth for their repro-
duction.
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Sabellico’s role in Aldus’s project 
 
The years between 1490 and late 1493, when Aldus’s printing 
press probably began to operate, albeit experimentally, are 
marked by his intensive effort to forge his way and to find the 
people he could work with. One person who may have con-
tributed decisively to the realization of Aldus’s plan was Marco 
Antonio Sabellico. There are no clear testimonies as to the re-
lationship between the two, but the fact that Sabellico came 

from Rome and was a pupil of Gaspare da Verona and of 
Calderini, who were teachers of Aldus as well, might have 
brought about their first encounter. Sabellico was already ex-
perienced in publications but Aldus was probably more inter-
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18. Entrance to the Marcian Library, Venice.



ested in his relations with the Venetian authorities, as well as 
the fact that, around 1501, Sabelico was appointed librarian of 
the Libreria Nicena (later Marcian Library), where Bessarion’s 
then unrivalled collection of manuscripts was kept unused. 
Among Aldus’s first collaborators was Arsenios Apostolis, ed-
itor of the Galeomyomachia, probably the first typographical 
proof to emerge from Aldus’s printing press, even if the cir-
cumstances in which this was undertaken remain unknown.   

The Library of Bessarion 

In contrast to what Cardinal Bessarion had envisioned when 
he offered his collection of 752 codices and incunabula to the 
Senate of Venice, his collection remained inaccessible for 
decades. Thus, in spite of his explicit wish, his donation did not 
contribute to the dissemination of Greek Letters, except in rare 
cases.4 The authorities of Venice opted instead to bury his 
books and showed infuriating indifference towards this trea-
sure. The Greek cardinal had provided the opportunity for 
anyone and everyone not only to consult the manuscripts but 
also to borrow them, by depositing the double of their value as 
pledge. In 1473, a year after Bessarion’s death and approxi-
mately five years since he had made the donation, the manu -
scripts remained locked away in chests in the Sala di Scrutinio. 
Ten years later, they were still in the same place. In 1485, it was 
judged that they took up precious space and thus they were 
stacked on top of one another and stored in a corner of the 
room. This, in spite of the fact that the person responsible for 
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19. Cardinal Bessarion, wood engraving from the edition: J.B. Schioppalalba, In 
Perantiquam Sacram Tabulam Graecam Insigni Sodalitio Sanctae Mariae 
Caritatis Venetiarum ab amplissimo Cardinali Bessarione dono datam dis-
sertatio, Venice, Typis Modesti Fentii, 1768. 



the collection, Marco Barbarigo, brother of the Doge Agostino 
Barbarigo (1486-1501), was not short of political connections. 
These conditions clearly did not permit any serious study of 
the manuscripts; at best, what could be done was a limited col-
lation of the texts. In 1506, after the death of Sabellico, who had 
been the first official librarian, several thefts of manuscripts 
upset the Venetian Senate to the extent that even visits to the 
library became nearly impossible. The borrowing of books was 
not allowed and a special permit was needed to study the manu -
scripts. The archives show that, contrary to Bessarion’s explicit 
request, the books were not kept in Venice and those who bor-
rowed them seldom deposited the required sum. 

The Library of Musurus 

If we review the editions by Aldus and take into account the 
information on the owners of the manuscripts on which the 
editions were based, we may safely conclude that the library 
of Marcus Musurus perhaps played the main part in Aldus’s 
publishing activity, at least as far as Greek books were con-
cerned.5 It is of course impossible to have a complete picture, 
as Musurus’s library has not been preserved in its entirety; 
nevertheless scattered information and indications lead to the 
conclusion that he had assembled an impressive corpus of 
manuscripts. 

Aldus’s vision, articulated with his prestige as a competent 
philologist and the aid of Marcus Musurus and Janus Lascaris, 
who knew better than anyone else the total of extant codices of 
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ancient Greek and Byzantine literature, in West and East, led 
others to play a part in his publishing venture, thus shaking off 
misconceptions surrounding the uniqueness of manuscripts.  

Thomas Linacre worked on the completion of the Aristotle 
edition (1495-1498) and contributed a rare manuscript by Pru-
dentius, in his possession, which was used in the first volume 
of the edition of Poetae Christiani. G. Bardellone, owner of the 
only surviving manuscript of Hesychius’ Lexicon, although 

well aware of its rarity, entrusted it to Aldus, to serve as the ba-
sis for his edition. Equally, Leoniceno never refused Aldus any 
of his precious and reliable codices, mostly of medical texts, 
which would make the latter’s editions more complete. Con-
currently, he was publishing his own opuscula at Terme. And, 
as Aldus was waiting for rare codices from the North, which 
Conrad Celtis had promised him, Erasmus told of Poles and 
Hungarians who approached him and offered him manu -
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scripts. Enthralled by the relentless and sometimes adventu -
rous search for Greek codices, Aldus never considered Janus 
Pannonius’s tale of a tower full of books, somewhere in Dacia, 
to be a fantasy. Several notable collections of Greek books had 
been established in Venice itself, such as the library of Giorgio 
Valla, which included important Greek codices. After it came 
into the hands of Alberto Pio, it was classified by Musurus, 
who also took the necessary notes on Aldus’s behalf. Another 
rich library was that of Cardinal Domenico Grimani, which 
from 1498 onward housed the 1,190 codices that had belonged 
to Pico della Mirandola; several of these were in Greek and 
 included works by Aristotle’s commentators. In 1523, the year 
of Grimani’s death, the collection numbered 15,000 volumes! 

The beginnings of Aldine typography 

When Aldus decided to bring to fruition his vision of propa-
gating Greek thought by means of typography and by setting 
up his own printing press, he had to face three main issues; se-
curing the necessary funds, choosing the right collaborators 
and, above all, resolving the technical problems in order to cut 
an original Greek typeface. In his Preface to his edition of 
Musaeus, which is addressed to Musurus, Aldus exhorts his 
readers to assist him in his editorial endeavour: καὶ ὄντως, εἰ 
δώσετε, δώσω ὅτι οὐκ ἔχω ἐντυποῦν ἄνευ χρημάτων πολλῶν 
(“I shall give something if you do, as I cannot print without a 
lot of money”), and it is obvious that he has started off with 
limited financial means. However, Pierfrancesco Barbarigo, 
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Marco’s son, and Andrea Torresani were his inconspicuous 
helpers, while he received a significant financial contribution 
from Alberto Pio for his edition of Aristotle, and not only that.  

Two people seem to have responded right away to Aldus’s 
appeal for help in promoting printed Greek books: Arsenios 
Apostolis and Marcus Musurus. Apostolis in fact had hopes of 
undertaking an editorial project of his own. It is possible that 
his eventual breach with Aldus, for reasons unknown, is related 
to his competitive stance. In contrast, there can be no doubt 
that Musurus shared Aldus’s vision and that he dedicated him-
self to finding and collating the best codices for each edition, 
meticulously editing the Greek texts. At times, he tried to adapt 
to Aldus’s unrealistic projects, such as that of publishing 
Athenaeus’ Deipnosophists, as we shall see later.  

As regards the much-discussed typeface chosen by Aldus, 
recent investigation by N. Barker supports the view that at least 
the first font family (Musaeus, c. 1494) was modelled on the 
handwriting of Immanuel Roussotas. There can be no doubt as 
to the identity of the artisan who cast the type; Francesco Griffo 
da Bologna was well-known to everyone in his time, even 
though today we have little information on his life and work.  

Aldus shares with his readers what his editorial endeavour 
meant to him, in the Preface to his first dated book (C. Lascaris, 
Epitome of the Eight Parts of Speech, 1495): 

 
“I decided to devote my whole life to serving my fellow men. 
As God is my witness, I wish for nothing more than to do 
something for them, as all my life hitherto shows, in all my 
undertakings – and I hope to give more in the future”. 
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In his prefaces, Aldus refers repeatedly to Musurus’s con-
tribution to his publishing enterprise. In the Preface to Greek 
Orators (1509) we read: “If there is someone worthy of being 
addressed in the Greek books we edit and publish, it is you, 
wisest Musurus. And not only because you have always been 
ready to help us and continue to aid us in our labour [...]”. 
In the corresponding Preface to Cicero’s Epistles to Atticus 

(1513), he notes with enthu-
siasm: “[...] the help of the 
erudite Marcus Musurus, my 
excellent collaborator, whose 
contribution to editing and 
restituting the texts is so pre-
cious that, had Greece begot-
ten two more men of his va -
lue, I would not lose my hope 
of soon providing the culti-
vated public with authorita-
tive editions of the master-
pieces of Greek and Latin 
 literature”.  

Aldus’s Greek typeface 
The design of the typeface in which Aldus printed his Greek 
texts has been studied extensively since the late nineteenth cen-
tury. In his fundamental work The Printing of Greek in the Fif-
teenth Century (93-106), Robert Proctor relies on the words of 
Ioustinos Dekadyos: 
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“Aldus, surnamed Manutius...through his pursuit of virtue 
and thanks to his love and care for our matters [Greek Letters] 
invented, by the acuity of his own mind, these befitting letters; 
not even the most accomplished calligraphers have engraved 
more beautiful ones”. 
 
Dekadyos’s opinion can be interpreted in several ways, as it is 

not clear whether he means the Greek characters used before 
Aldus or the script of the calligraphers of his era. So, what did 
 actually happen?6 Following the steps of Proctor and other scho -
lars of Aldine typography, such as V. Schoelderer, G. Mar dersteig 
(Caratteri) investigated the different fonts used by Aldus in his 
editions and revealed the protagonists in their design and cutting. 

In order to print his Greek books, Aldus had to make two 
major decisions for his typeface and the person who would cut 
and cast the punches. The person entrusted with providing Al-
dus’s house with the necessary Greek fonts was Francesco Grif-
fo, as noted above. Proctor had identified four main families 
of Greek fonts, of different size but identical style. 

As mentioned already, Aldus chose a simplified form of Im-
manuel Roussotas’s handwriting as the model for his type. Rous-
sotas had been working in Venice at least since February 1465 
and it is possible that one of the Grigoropoulos brothers, Ioannis 
or Manuel, brought him into contact with Aldus. Whatever the 
case, it is certain that Lascaris’s Epitome was printed with this 
first family of fonts, on 25 February 1495, and that for the same 
typeface, these “lettere greche in summa bellezza de ogni sorte in 
questa terra”, the Signoria granted Aldus exclusive rights for 
twenty years. A question which remains open is whether the un-
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23. Families of Greek fonts made by Aldus: (a) Musaeus, (b) Nicander, Alexiphar-
maca and (c) Euripides, Tragedies.



dated edition of Musaeus (Hero and Leander) and the Galeomy-
omachia, “published” by Arsenios Apostolis, were printed be-
fore, after or at the same time as Lascaris’s Epitome. 

The second Aldine family of Greek fonts was first used in 
August 1495. As Proctor observes, it is but a recast of the first 
family of characters, now with a smaller eye. 

The third typeface appeared in July 1499 and was used to 
print the Scholia (Commentaries) of Nicander on the Alexi -
pharmaca (included in the edition of Dioscorides’ Materia 
Medica). This time Aldus chose the writing style of Musurus, 
but possibly incorporated elements of the style of Ioannis Gri -
goropoulos as well. This third typeface of Aldus was the most 
successful one and remained in use for a long time, becoming 
the model for several Greek fonts created in Europe.  

The fourth Aldine Greek typeface was first used to print the 
editio princeps of Sophocles’ tragedies in 1502. Emmanuela 
Quaranta has shown conclusively that the type was modelled 
after Aldus’s own handwriting, as demonstrated also by his 
manuscript titled Grammaticae Iustitutiones Graecae, pub-
lished posthumously by Musurus in 1516.  

 
7Roussotas (Rhusotas). The only information available on 
the copyist who signed his works as “Immanuel Roussotas” 
comes from the manuscripts he produced and signed. The 
name Roussotas or Rossotas is found in the Byzantine onoma-
tology from the fourteenth century. In a letter from Isidoros 
Glavas, Metropolitan of Thessaloniki, to Ioannis Ka rantinos, 
the Roussotas are mentioned among the families of that city. In 
the early fifteenth century, Ioannis Rossotas or Kaloioannis is 
mentioned among those in the service of Constantine Palaiol-
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ogos, while he was Despot of Mystras. It is possible that Im-
manuel was born in the Peloponnese, as his style of writing is 
recognizable in many manuscripts penned by calligraphers of 
that region (codex Par. gr. 2162). At the time when Roussotas 
was active in the Peloponnese, in the mid-fifteenth century, 
other renowned calligraphers were also working at Mystras, 
such as Nicolaos Melanchroinos, who was vestiaritis and sec-
retary to the potes Moraios and to Nicolaos Eparchos.  

Twenty-one manuscripts by Roussotas’s hand have been 
identified and allow us to trace an itinerary of the cities in which 
was active before he settled in Venice (1465). However, no other 
evidence has shed light on his life. His signing as “Immanuel” 
rather than the Byzantine “Emmanuel” indicates that he pre-
ferred the Italian version of his name. Agamemnon Tselikas, 
who has studied this calligrapher’s life and work in depth, does 
not exclude the possibility that Roussotas, like Caesar Strategos, 
might have been part of the team working in the humanist scrip-
torium of the monastery of Santi Giovanni e Paolo at Venice, 
under the guidance of Ioakeim Tourianos. (Information drawn 
from an unpublished study by Agamemnon Tselikas.)  

Aldus’s Greek collaborators 
Aldus published a total of seventy-five texts by Classical Greek and 
Byzantine authors; this number includes grammatical works, 
feuilles detachées and series, as well as Latin translations of Greek 
works. Most of them were edited by his Greek collaborators, 
among them M. Musurus, I. Grigoropoulos, D. Doulas, I. De -
kadyos, as well as Bolzanio, Leoniceno, Linacre and others, who 
contributed to the five-volume edition of the Corpus Aristotelicum.  



Marcus Musurus 
 
Marcus Musurus, the most prominent philologist of the Re-
naissance, renowned teacher at the University of Padua, callig-
rapher, avid collector of Greek codices and eminent Latin 
scholar, was the pillar of Aldus’s project of Greek publications, 
and others.7  

Musurus was born on Crete, possibly at Candia, around 
1470. He received his early education on his native isle, where 
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he was taught Greek and Latin; it is possible that Ioannis Gri -
goropoulos was his classmate. He first travelled to Italy at a 
young age, escorted by his father. He settled in Florence in 1492, 
when Lorenzo the Magnificent was ruler of the city. At the time, 
the city on the Arno housed a university, the Studium, where 
Manuel Chrysoloras had first taught Greek in 1397. When 
Musurus came to Florence, Demetrios Chalcocondyles was 
professor of Greek. The details of Musurus’s studies are not well 
known, but it is presumed that he studied under Janus Lascaris 
and attended lectures on the great ancient Greek historians, or-
ators and tragic poets, such as Thucydides, Demosthenes and 
Sophocles. Whatever the case, Musurus’s apprenticeship with 
Lascaris must have lasted until 1490, when the latter travelled 
to the East (in 1490 or 1491), on a mission on behalf of Lorenzo 
il Magnifico, to find and purchase Greek manuscripts for the 
Medici library, while his pupil remained in Florence until 1493. 

Before settling in Venice and commencing his collaboration 
with Aldus, Musurus visited his birthplace. From one of his let-
ters to Ioannis Grigoropoulos we know that settling in Venice 
was related to the goals of enhancing his knowledge of Greek 
language and literature, and of working for a living. 

It is unclear when his collaboration with Aldus started; it is 
certain that he was already helping him from 1494 and contin-
ued to work with him until Aldus’s death in 1515. 

In 1515 Musurus started to work with the Florentine printing 
house of Giunta, which also had a branch in Venice. The fruits of 
this collaboration where two books edited by Mu surus: the editio 
princeps of Oppian’s Halieutica (1515), and Theocritus’ Bucolics 
(1515-16). His partnership with the Florentine press did not last 
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long and in 1516 Musurus definitively left Venice for Rome. He 
was received with great honours by Pope Leo X himself, who ap-
pointed him Archbishop of the Catholic See of Monemvasia. In 
addition to awarding him this distinction, the Pope saw that he 
obtained other incomes from the Diocese of Hierapetra on Crete 
and from Cyprus. It should be added that, on the Pope’s initiative, 
a Greek College was established in Rome in 1516, where Musurus 
and Janus Lascaris taught Greek. The last translation and edition 
of Musurus in Rome was a Latin version of a treatise on the treat-
ment of gout, written by Demetrios Pepagomenos at the behest 
of Michael VIII Palaiologos. Musurus was urged to undertake the 
translation by Janus Lascaris, who suffered from this ailment, to 
honour his patron, Scaramuza Trivulzio Bishop of Como, who 
too was afflicted by gout. The book, titled Libellus de Podagra (On 
Gout), was printed in Rome in 1517.  

The cause of Musurus’s untimely death remains unknown. 
However, the exact date was discovered by M. Manoussakas, 
in the course of his investigations in the Marcian Library: 24 
to 25 October (night of Saturday to Sunday) 1517, in Rome. 

 
 
Ioustinos Dekadyos 

 
Ioustinos Dekadyos, a scholar from Corfu born around 1472, 
was another of Aldus’s collaborators. We know nothing about 
his studies, but he evidently had sufficient knowledge of Greek, 
since in the Preface to the third volume of the Corpus Aris-
totelicum (1498) Aldus praises him for his contribution to the 
edition of History of Animals.8 

 Dekadyos was also the sole editor of the Psalter (c. 1497), 
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the only liturgical Greek book published by Aldus, aside from 
Ὧραι τῆς ἀειπαρθένου [Hours of the Virgin], of 1497. In his in-
spired Preface to the Psalter, Dekadyos announced the trilin-
gual edition of the Pentateuch (in Hebrew, Greek and Latin). 
The project was well on its way by 1501 and a text in three lan-
guages had already been typeset, but the book was never pub-
lished, even though Aldus himself had informed Conrad Celtis 
that it was forthcoming “Vetus et novum Testamentum graece, 
latine e hebraice mondum impressi, sed parturio”.  

No information is available on other editions of Dekadyos. 
From some point onwards he settled in Constantinople and 
became part of the circle of the Patriarchate. He corresponded 
with Arsenios Apostolis, who was also his personal friend, as 
can be seen from the last letter of their correspondence. 

 
 
Ioannis Grigoropoulos 

 
Ioannis Grigoropoulos can justly be called an ardent lover of 
Greek literature, a pioneer of Greek printing and a famed callig-
rapher. Most of his activity took place in Venice. The son of 
Georgios and Foteini, and brother to Manuel Grigoropoulos, 
Ioannis was born in Candia on an unspecified date.9 He was a 
pupil of Arsenios Apostolis in Crete and before moving to 
Venice in 1494, he worked as a codex copyist, a profession he 
pursued until 1498, or thereabouts, when he started collaborat-
ing with Nikolaos Vlastos and Zacharias Kalliergis. Grigoropou-
los was a close friend of his schoolmate and brother-in-law Mar-
cus Musurus, and of his former teacher Apostolis. He was quite 
renowned in publishing circles for his excellent knowledge of 
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Greek literature, which was probably the reason why Aldus’s 
competitors, Giovanni Bissoli, Benedetto Mangio, Bartolomeo 
Pelusio and Gabriele Bracci, unsuccessfully attempted to recruit 
him to their newly-founded printing press in Venice.  

Grigoropoulos worked as proofreader in the printing house 
of Vlastos and Kalliergis. He compared the manuscripts to the 

typeset text, which is precisely how he is mentioned in the reg-
ulation of the Neacademia, “φυλῆς διορθωτίδος”. Grigoropou-
los is not mentioned in any of Aldus’s dedicatory prefaces nor 
in his correspondence. Apparently, he started teaching at the 
University of Padua in the early sixteenth century, since Johann 
Cuno attended his lectures on Aristotle in 1504. From then on, 
his trail is lost. M. Manoussakas believes that he returned to 
Candia and was still alive in 1508, as the handwriting of the will 
of Maria Stephanopoulina resembles that of Grigoropoulos.   
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Demetrios Doukas 
 

Another important collaborator of Aldus was Demetrios 
Doukas, who was probably born in Candia, Crete around 
1480.10 Nothing is known of his youth or his teachers. He is 
mentioned for the first time in a will made in Candia in 

November 1500. In the Preface 
to the Polyglot Bible of Cardinal 
Jiménez de Cisneros, Doukas 
himself indicates that he had 
travelled to Constantinople. He 
settled in Venice in the early 
sixteenth century and became 
part of Manutius’s editorial 
team some time before 1508. 

Aldus entrusted him with 
the edition of Greek Orators 
(Rhetores Graeci), which was 
published in two volumes in 
1508 and 1509. Apart from the 
exercises and speeches of fa-
mous orators, it included the 

editio princeps of Aristotle’s Poetics. Doukas was apparently an 
excellent philologist, judging by the fact that in one of his let-
ters he advises Musurus, then a professor at Padua, to include 
the Rhetorics of Hermogenes in his lectures; this was a very in-
fluential diatribe during the Renaissance, especially after 
George of Trebizond had extolled the art of the orator Hermo-
genes of Tarsus in his major work Rhetoricorum Libri V, which 
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is based on Byzantine orations.11 Alongside Greek Orators, 
Doukas edited Plutarch’s Moralia, which circulated in 1509. 
After this last edition, and the closure of Aldus’s press, Doukas 
moved to Spain, where he became a member of the scholarly 
coterie of Cardinal Francisco Jiménez de Cisneros. He was en-
gaged as professor of Greek in the newly-founded University 
of Alcalá and from that position participated in several Greek 
publications such as Manuel Chrysoloras’s Erotemata and 
Musaeus’ Hero and Leander, dated 1514. 

Doukas’s major contribution to the dissemination of Greek 
letters in Spain was not his teaching but his participation in 
the Polyglot Bible; he edited the original Greek text of the 
New Testament. Apparently Doukas continued teaching at the 
University of Alcalá even after the publication of The Poly- 
glot Bible, since he is mentioned in the salary lists until October 
1517. From that date, however, we know nothing about his 
 activity. Aldus had died in 1515, and Doukas moved to Rome 
for unknown reasons in 1526. He is mentioned as the editor of 
the Liturgies of Saint John Chrysostom, Basil the Great and of 
the Presanctified of Archbishop Germanos, published in Rome, 
for which he used typeface belonging to Z. Kalliergis, among 
other material. Doukas is mentioned for the last time in 1527, 
as “public professor” of Greek in Rome, appointed by Pope Cle -
ment VII.  

 
 
Ioannis Rossos  
 

Another Greek who moved in the printers’ circles in Venice 
was Ioannis Rossos, the most eminent Greek calligrapher of 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Legrand, 
Bibliogr., I/1, 
118-120 (41), 
120-121 (42) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Charta, I, 
420 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Tselikas, 
Rossos

[ 67 ]



the Renaissance. Born in Candia, he probably joined the clergy 
at an early age. He also became involved in the ecclesiastical 
affairs of the Candia Diocese, and even in the issue of Cardinal 
Bessarion’s Endowment, while at the same time working as a 
codex copyist.  

The beginnings of Rossos’s activity as a calligrapher are 
traced to Venice in 1449. He worked in that city until 1455, 
when he travelled to Rome, with the intention of working for 
Cardinal Bessarion. Rossos did not stay in the circle of the 
Academy founded by the Greek cardinal. Instead, he visited 
several humanist centres of Italy, such as Bologna and Flo-
rence, offering his artistic skills. It is probable that from around 
1495 he was again in Venice and participated in the monumen-
tal edition of the Great Etymologicon (N. Vlastos - Z. Kalliergis, 
1499). After the interruption of the work of the Cretan printing 
shop of Vlastos and Kalliergis, in 1500, he seems to have helped 
at the printing house of Aldus, and among other projects edit-
ed the manuscript entitled Rules of the New Academy.  

The contribution of Musurus 
to the editions of Aldus 
The first stage of Aldus’s collaboration with Musurus in Venice 
spans the years from 1497, when Giovanni Crastoni’s Dictio-
narium Graecum was published, to 1499 or early 1500, when 
the Ἐπιστολαὶ διαφόρων φιλοσόφων, ρητόρων, σοφιστῶν (Epis-
tolae diversorum philosophorum oratorum) was published. 
Musurus probably did not play a significant part in the edition 
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of Musaeus, since we know that he left Venice before the end 
of 1495 to travel to Crete, and did not return to the Serenissima 
until September 1497. It is also probable that the purpose of 
his journey was to collect manuscripts for Aldus’s future edi-
tions. During these three years (1497-1499/1500), Musurus 
edited at least three other books for Aldus’s press: the afore-
mentioned Dictionarium Graecum by Crastoni (1497), the 
Comedies of Aristophanes (1498) and Epistolae diversorum 
philosophorum (1499). At the same time he helped the Cretans 
Nikolaos Vlastos and Zacharias Kalliergis to realize their 
dream of founding an exclusively Greek printing press in Italy. 
Their first monumental edition, the Great Etymologicon (1499), 
opens with two notes by Musurus.  

In July 1499, Musurus interrupted his collaboration with 
the presses of Aldus and Vlastos - Kalliergis, and travelled to 
Ferrara to meet Niccolὸ Leoniceno, a famous physician who 
also possessed an important collection of manuscripts. The 
aim of his visit was to find out whether Leoniceno would be 
willing to sell a manuscript of Galen’s Therapeutics (On the 
method of curing diseases), which would serve as the model for 
the edition planned by Vlastos and Kalliergis. Musurus stayed 
in Ferrara for approximately three months and subsequently, 
without apparent reason, settled in the nearby town of Carpi 
in 1499 or early 1500, instead of returning to Venice. He com-
pletely changed his career, abandoned the world of printing 
and became a tutor or mentor to Prince Alberto Pio – a posi-
tion formerly held by Aldus. Musurus led a tranquil life in this 
new environment, as his duties by the prince only required a 
few hours of his day. Thus he was also able to manage the estate 
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donated to him by the ruler of Carpi, and to devote most of his 
time to studying and organizing the large library of Alberto 
Pio, which had been enriched with rare Greek codices from the 
collection of Giorgio Valla and was thus especially interesting 
to Musurus.  

The Rules of the New Academy 

Aldus’s ambitious project to publish as many Classical Greek 
works as possible, in an almost unfeasibly short time, must 
have created the need for effective organization of his enter-
prise from early on.12 The problem was not only the numerous 
philological questions, which demanded fast and authoritative 
solutions, but also the coordination of typesetters, proofreaders 
and technicians handling the presses. Solving these problems 
required concerted and continuous effort, and being the metic-
ulous publisher that he was, Aldus set up a committee com-
prised mainly of the Hellenists who worked with him.  

Aldus’s printing house functioned in exemplary fashion, 
and by dubbing the committee “New Academy” he aspired 
probably to give it an academic identity. Only naturally, the 
authority of his editions and the rigorous philological editing 
of the Classical texts attracted a coterie of thinkers around him. 
It became commonplace to say that a stay at Aldus’s press, 
however brief, was a necessary experience for those wishing to 
get to know the world of printing and the mechanisms of pub-
lishing and circulating reliable copies of works of the Classical 
literary corpus. During the Italian Renaissance the term of 
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“academy” had considerable appeal for the cultivated public, 
as it evoked the ideal world of Plato’s Academy. Thus, by his 
move, Aldus added academic prestige to his editions and made 
their quality more widely known. At the same time he was 
preparing the ground for a future expansion of his activity.  

The first reference to the existence of the New Academy is 
in the Preface to the Tragedies of Sophocles (1502). It should be 
noted that the Academy’s work related solely to subjects con-
nected to Greek literature, as no Latin edition of Aldus men-
tions the Academy. Addressing Janus Lascaris, Aldus writes: 

 
“When the cold foggy nights found the members of the Acade-
my sitting around the fireplace, with Musurus among us [Musu-
rus was then living in Carpi] we often talked about you...”   
 
In the colophon to the same edition is the indication 

“Venetiis in Aldi Romani Academia” and for the next two years 
(until 1504) all Aldus’s publications carry the emblem of the 

New Academy, which subsequently is used only occasionally, 
as in the edition of Pindar’s Odes in 1513. The rules of the New 
Academy (ΝΕΑΚΑΔΗΜΙΑΣ ΝΟΜΟΣ) have survived but throw 
no light on the issue. This unique document records the names 
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of the seven founding members, and states that they are 
obliged to speak Greek, setting a penalty for every infraction 
of this rule, while at the same time it declares that new mem-
bers are welcome as long as they comply with this condition. 
However, independently of the existence of the New Academy 
and its modus operandi, this regulation points to nothing more 
than the enthusiasm of a small lively group of “men who ap-
propriately were dreaming already of the New Academy and 
almost Platonically constructed it” (ἀλλ᾽ ἀνδράσι πρεπόντως 
τοῖς τήν Νεακαδημίαν ὀνειροπολοῦσιν ἤδη καὶ πλατωνικῆς 
μικροῦ δεῖν καὶ κατασκευάσασιν αὐτήν). 

The Rule of the New Academy is preserved in the sole copy 
kept at the Vatican Library, cited later on. The founding mem-
bers are stated to be Aldus, surnamed “the Leader”, Scipio For-
tiguerra, dubbed “of the Readers’ tribe”, Ioannis of Crete “of 
the Proofreaders’ tribe” (probably Ioannis Grigoropoulos, but 
also possibly Ioannis Rossos), Battista Egnazio “of the Priests’ 
tribe”, Paolo Canal “of the Nobles’ tribe”, possibly due to his 
noble descent, Girolamo Menocchio, “of the Surgeons’ tribe”, 
possibly due to his medical knowledge and Francesco Rosetto, 
of the “Teachers’ tribe”. 

Members of the Academy 

Firmin-Didot composed a list of at least thirty regular members 
of the New Academy; he also asserted that often eminent schol-
ars were declared honorary members and were thus able to at-
tend the Academy’s sessions. However, neither the regulation of 
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the New Academy nor any other text contain indications which 
would allow such a supposition. Aldus envisaged the Academy 
as becoming a cultural institution in Venice and in the North 
generally, and thus asked Emperor Maximilian I to validate its 
operation by an imperial edict. This did not materialize, and fol-
lowing Aldus’s death in 1515 the New Academy was dissolved. 

The suspension of Aldus’s work 
Venice’s expansionist tendencies in Italy posed a threat to a num-
ber of cities, such as Milan, Ferrara and Carpi, which thus formed 
alliances in order to salvage their autonomy. This led eventually 
to the formation of a European coalition, with the participation 
of France, Spain, the Holy Roman Empire, Florence and the Va -
tican. The coalition represented a real peril for the Serene Repub-
lic and the city devoted its energies to organizing its defences. In 
this climate of insecurity, Aldus abandoned Venice in May 1509, 
retired to Ferrara and left his father-in-law Andrea Torresani in 
charge of his printing press and other affairs. The same year saw 
the shutdown of the University of Padua, and Musurus was 
obliged to leave the city in June 1509 and seek refuge in Venice. 
Aldus made a failed attempt to transfer his printing press to 
Vienna. Finally, in order to protect his property from the on-
slaught, he left Venice and did not return until 1512.   

The resumption of Aldus’s activities 
In 1512, Aldus succumbed to the pressure of his peers and 
mainly to the insistence of Andrea Navagero, Giovanni 
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 Giocondo and Marcus Musurus, and was persuaded to reopen 
his press. When he returned to Venice, Aldus was impressed 
by the deep devotion of the Serenissima’s citizens to the Arts 
and Sciences, and spoke of the city of the Doges with admira-
tion, not hesitating to call it “a new Athens”.  

Musurus returned to the house of Aldus and, judging by the 
four major and time-consuming editions attributed exclusively 
to him (Alexander of Aphrodisias 1513; Plato 1513; Hesychius 
1514 and Athenaeus 1514), he must have worked indefatigably, 

even more so if one takes in-
to account the editions which 
he prepared and which cir-
culated after Aldus’s death, 
such as Pausanias’s Descrip-
tion of Greece.  

When Aldus died in Fe -
bruary 1515, at the age of 
sixty-three, the intellectual 
world of the West lost the 
person who had helped most 
to propagate Greek thought 
through printing. His libra -
ry must have been extraor-
dinarily rich, especially in 

Greek codices, and must have contained all of his editions as 
well as previous and contemporary ones by other publishers. 
Erasmus called Aldus’s workshop the “house of treasures”, 
possibly referring to the libraries of the other scholars who fre-
quented the place. We can form an impression of Aldus’s col-
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lection from the words of the Ambassador of Mantua, who 
stated in 1580: “I spoke this morning to Master Aldo Manuzio, 
who, as he says, has one of the most greatest libraries, one that 
every scholar would wish for, even if he were a prince”. When 
Aldus the Younger died in 1597, his library numbered 343 
manu scripts and 1,564 editions, but we do not know how 
many of these books had belonged to Aldus the Elder.  

The Manutius publishing house continued to operate under 
the direction of Aldus’s father-in-law and business partner, 
Andrea Torresani d’Asola. A successful printer and publisher 
himself, Torresani d’Asola carried on Aldus’s work in the same 
spirit, but his editions did not have the same allure as those of 
his predecessor and he took a different editorial tack. Torresani 
was mainly concerned with the 
commercial success of his books 
and turned to subjects which 
would ensure him large runs, and 
sell well. In November 1515 Mu -
surus fulfilled Aldus’s wish and 
published the Greek grammar that 
Manutius had composed. Thus he 
paid tribute to Aldus, who had 
been his faithful friend and ideal 
collaborator for approximately 
twenty years. The Grammar circulated with commentaries in 
Greek and a Preface addressed to the celebrated French book 
collector Jean Grolier. 
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The printing tradition of Venice 

When Aldus started to collect material with a view to the sys-
tematic publication of Greek and Latin books, he did not have 
the necessary funds and certainly was unable to calculate the 
cost of the huge philological work necessary to produce au-
thoritative editions of the Greek Classical and Byzantine au-

thors, primarily. In this sense, he was not interested in luxuri-
ous editions and did not wish to continue or compete with the 
achievements of older printing houses, which had produced 
splendid and artistically refined books. It is sufficient to recall 
the marginal vignettes and ornamented initials of Erhard Rat-
dolt and Petrus Loslein, which illustrate Appian’s Roman His-
tory (1477), or the Renaissance-type frame of De arte gram-
matica by Diomedes, printed in Venice by Christophorus de 
Pensis in 1491. Aldus was interested first and foremost in of-
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fering the reading public the most reliable editions he could 
produce, by collating exhaustively as many manuscripts of the 
work as possible.  

By the end of the fifteenth century, approximately 140 
printing shops had been established in Venice, although many 
of them only worked with occasional commissions or for short 
periods of time. Printers would buy or borrow a large part of 
their typographic material from their colleagues. Original vi-
sual material, such as embellishments, vignettes, garlands and 
arabesques, as well as illustrations, was expensive, which is why 
many printers borrowed or bought pictorial motifs from print-
ing shops that had closed down. Thus it was not uncommon 
for headpieces, initials and images (mainly woodcuts or wood 
engravings) to be used by diverse presses at different periods 
and to reappear over extended periods of time. In addition, be-
cause many printers had not settled permanently in printing 
centres of Italy but instead moved from town to town, depend-
ing on the entrepreneurial possibilities generated by social 
needs, university centres and humanist schools, they adapted 
the style of their editions to the local typographical tradition. 

The aesthetic tradition of Greek books 

The aesthetics of Aldus’s Greek editions is not far removed 
from the printing tradition of Greek books from 1470 onwards. 
Printed Greek books were not embellished with headpieces and 
initials, although the initial of each chapter is clearly differenti-
ated. The only example of an embellished Greek book is the 
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rubrication used by Demetrios Damilas, such as ΕΙΔΥΛΙΟΝ • Α 
• ΚΥΚΛΩΨ, in the edition of Theocritus’s Idylls (Milan, c. 1480). 

The absence of headpieces and initials in Greek books be-
fore Aldus’s time was not related to financial considerations 
on the part of printing shops; instead, it was an aesthetic 
stance, which dictated that Greek incunabula should be distin-
guished by their austerity, just like ancient texts and funerary 
inscriptions on stelai. This was the aesthetic choice of Janus 
Lascaris for the Palatine or Greek Anthology (Florence 1494), 
the Florentine editiones principes of Euripides’ Tragedies, the 
Argonautica of Apollonius of Rhodes, and all of his editions at 
the Press of the Greek College of Rome (1517-1521). Lascaris’s 
initial intention was to publish works of Greek literature using 
only capital (majuscule) script, which he rejected in the course 
of his project, as the ancient text had to be accompanied by its 
ancient commentary. 

Graphic material of the Aldine press 

To my knowledge, the visual adornments of Aldus’s editions, 
such as headpieces, initials and illustrations, have not been 
studied with regard to their style, original models and use. 
Consequently, they have not been compared to the artistic tra-
dition of Venetian publications from 1470 onwards. In con-
trast, Harry George Fletcher III has made a meticulous study 
of the varying representations of Aldus’s anchor, in his Greek 
and Latin editions. Aside from headpieces and initials, Aldus’s 
Greek editions are also embellished by seven wood engravings. 
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The printer’s mark of Aldus 
Aldus started to decorate his editions with printer’s marks 
 approximately seven years after he had published his first 
book, that is, from 1501 onwards. By 1499 he had chosen his 
printer’s mark, and made known the motto which was to com-

plete it, both to his collaborators and the wider public, in the 
edition of Poliziano’s Opera (1499). The maxim “festina lente” 
(hasten slowly) is traditionally attributed to Emperor Augus-
tus. It first appeared, together with the composition of dolphin 
and anchor in horizontal alignment, in the edition of Hypnero-
tomachia (f. d7).  

Manutius’s printer’s mark is the best-known and most cha -
racteristic in the history of printing. The dolphin represents 
 activity, while the anchor stands for steadiness. Its classic ver-
sion appeared first in the second volume of Poetae Christiani 
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Veteres (1502) and for the first time in a Greek book in the Tra -
gedies of Sophocles (1502). Henceforth, the imprint was used 
in all of Aldus’s editions with minor variations, mainly in size.  

Depending on the case, the initials AL and DUS or ALDVS 
MA[nutius]. RO[manus] are printed on either side of the an-

chor. The device was usually printed in black ink, except for a 
few cases where it was printed in red, such as in the Libri lec-
tionum by Ludovicus Caelius Rhodiginus (1516) and Sacrae 
Scripturae Veteris novae’que omnia (1518). 

After Aldus’s death, his heirs, Andrea d’Asola and later 
 Aldus’s and Andrea’s sons continued to use the anchor as 
printer’s mark, with occasional variations. It is usually framed 
by the indications ALDI FILII and Aldus Iunior. 
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A. Initials and Headpieces 
 

The initials and headpieces of Aldus are distinguished by the 
simplicity of their design but not by their originality, and are 
inferior to comparable embellishments and marginalia of other 
printers active in Venice long before Aldus started his publish-
ing house, such as Bernardinus Benali and Johannes Emericus 
de Spira, and naturally Erhard Ratdolt.  

 
 
a. Initials 
 

The trunk of the initials is outlined in antique style and does 
not differ in design from the capital letters used by other Vene-
tian printers such as Erhardt Ratdolt or Herbort de Seligen-
stadt.13 All these initials consist of a simple form of the letter, 
encircled by intertwined vegetal ornaments, mainly stylized 
leaves, palmettes and rosettes. Sometimes initials are part of a 
freer composition, in which the decorative band spiralling 
around the trunk of the letter seems to form a single ensemble. 
Initials of similar style to those of Aldus were used in the press-
es of Venice from the early 1480s. Some examples are those 
used by an unknown printer in 1482 in the edition of Alexan-
der de Villa Dei’s Doctrinale, with commentaries by Ludovicus 
de Guaschis. Sometimes these compositions are inscribed in 
square or rectangular frames and drawn against a dark ground.14 

Ongania 
Venetian, 

49 ff. 
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44. A. Athenaeus, Deipnosophists (c. 1496-1497). 45. Aristotle, On skies (1497) 
46-47. Alexander de Villa Dei, Doctrinale (1498). 48. Aristophanes, Plutus 
(1498). 49. C. Lascaris, Epitome of the Eight Parts of Speech (1495).  
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b. Headpieces 
 

Headpieces were designed in similar logic to the initials, or 
vice-versa, and fall into two categories: composite and linear.  

Composite headpieces consist of vegetal patterns developed 

symmetrically around a central motif, such as a mask, from 
which sprout flowering branches and foliage with rosettes and 
fruit. The model for this composition of Aldus was a part of 
the frame of the title page to Lucian’s De veris narrationibus, 
published by Simon Bevilacqua in Venice, 1494.  



Linear headpieces are inspired by or probably copied from 
the marginal wood engraving that frames the text of Luca Pa-
ciolo’s Summa de Arithmetica, which circulated from the 
printing house of Paganino de Paganini in 1494. Aldus created 

harmonious combinations of headpieces and initials for Hero-
dian’s essay On Numbers (1495) and Aristophanes’s Comedies 
(1498) and other works.15 
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50. Herodian, On numbers, in Theodorus Gaza, Introduction to Grammar, 
Venice, Aldus Manutius, 1495.
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Β. Illustrations 
 
The incunabulum of Musaeus’ Hero and Leander, with two 
woodcuts, is the first Greek illustrated book. The woodcuts, in 
“folk” style, were never reproduced again and depicted the 
cities of Sestus and Abydos on the Hellespont. Hero watches 
as Leander makes his ill-fated attempt to swim across the chan-
nel, and throws herself out of the window when she sees him 
lying dead on the sand. Both woodcuts are crowned by epigrams 
related to the poem, composed by Antipater of Thessalonica, 
in Greek and in Latin translation. The same representation, but 
in smaller size, embellished the re-edition of Musaeus’ work 
by Aldus’s heirs in 1517. The woodcuts are modelled on the 
earlier edition but were certainly made by a different artist. 

The small booklet of Hours of the Virgin, printed by Aldus 
in 1497, is illustrated with an image of the Annunciation to the 

Virgin, on the reverse of the title 
page. The woodcut had been used 
originally by Johannes Hamman 
de Landoia in the edition of Offi-
cia beate marie secundum usum 
Romane ecclesiae (Venice, 1497) 
and subsequently in the Latin 
edition of the Horologion of 1505. 
The Annunciation to the Virgin 
also illustrates an undated edition 
by Aldus, printed around 1497 
and titled Breussima introductio 
ad litteras graecas. 

Essling, 
Figures, 

Ip, I, [407]

[ 96 ]

51. Wood engraving from Hours of 
the Virgin, Venice, Aldus Ma -
nutius, 1497.
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53. Wood engravings from Musaeus, Hero and Leander (c. 1517), identi-
cal to the first edition of Aldus (c. 1495).

52. Wood engravings from Musaeus, Hero and Leander (c. 1495), the first-ever 
illu strated Greek book.



The richest illustration of all the Greek books printed by Al-
dus is found on the first page of the text of the Psalter. The 
elaborate woodcut, as well as the extensive use of red print 
(rubrication) on all pages of the text, is encountered for the one 
and only time. The text is framed by a row of linear composi-
tions of differing thickness, reminiscent of arabesques, inter-
polated in which are two images: David playing the lyre, and a 
rabbit. To our knowledge, none of these images illustrate any 
earlier incunabulum, in Greek or any other language. 

The aesthetics of Greek editions  

In relation to the use of adornments such as initials, headpieces 
and illustrations in Aldus’s Greek editions, it should be noted 
that a difference in style distinguishes them in two sets. 
Until 1499, all the editiones principes, and others, were embel-
lished with initials and headpieces, with the exception of 
Θησαυρός, Κέρας Ἀμαλθείας καὶ Κῆποι Ἀδώνιδος (Thesaurus, 
Cornu copiae et Horti Adonidis 1496) and the Dictionarium 
Graecum (1497), which is adorned with just one initial (199a). 
From 1499 onward, starting with Epistles of Various Philoso-
phers..., all embellishments disappear; the place of the initial 
on the first page remains empty and sometimes the first letter 
of the first word is in lowercase: α | βαια (Pollux, Onomasticon, 
1512).  

It is possible that the Greek editions of Aldus were stripped 
of decorative elements in order to reduce costs. For the same 
reason he used a new font with smaller eye, as well as smaller 
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54. Decorative elements on the first page of the Psalter (c. 1497), edited by Iousti-
nos Dekadyos.



spacing in comparison to editions such as the Idylls of Theocri-
tus and the Grammar of Theodorus Gaza.  

It should also be noted here that in his editions until 1499 
there were frequent inconsistencies as to the embellishments, 
that is, initials and headpieces. For example, in the edition of 
Aristophanes, on page (N), where the hypothesis (plot) of Peace 
is cited, three paragraphs are laid out with a place for the initial: 
while the first paragraph starts with a figurated Η, the other 
two start with moveable type characters (Φ and Τ). This cannot 
have been due to time considerations, as the ending of Peace 
is typeset in triangular layout, which was surely more time-
consuming. 

Obstacles to his editorial projects 

The dedicatory prefaces which Aldus wrote for his Greek edi-
tions, and especially those addressed to the sponsors and sup-
porters of his endeavour, clearly show the difficulties he was 
facing, not only due to the lack of reliable manuscripts and 
money, but also because of the envy of his enemies and com-
petitors. It should be noted that until the mid-1490s none of 
the publishing houses of Italy had ventured to circulate sys-
tematically the great literary works of Classical Greece, and so 
the territory for Greek books in university schools was essen-
tially uncharted.  

Aldus’s ulterior intention, beyond overcoming the contin-
uous obstacles, was to stimulate the scholarly and cultivated 
public of Italy and the North to learn the Greek language, so 
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that they would be able to read from the original. When Aldus 
addresses his main sponsor, Alberto Pio Prince of Carpi, in the 
Latin Preface to Aristotle’s Organum, he points out that even 
in advanced years Cato the Roman never abandoned the idea 
of studying Greek. And although young boys were being 
taught Greek on an equal footing with Latin at their schools, 
older people should not give up but follow Cato’s example in-
stead. This is the main reason why Aldus repeatedly dedicated 
his editions of Greek authors to teachers of Greek in schools 
even in remote cities of the Venetian territory; such as Daniele 
Clario of Ragusa, to whom he dedicated the editio princeps of 
Aristophanes’s Comedies (1498), and Codro Urceo, teacher at 
the Gymnasium of Bologna (Epistles, 1499). Aldus accom-
plished two goals by these dedications: he rewarded Italian 
Hellenists for their teaching practice, and at the same time he 
advertised his editions to the wider reading public, in cities of 
difficult access, such as Ragusa, and even beyond the Alps, such 
as Paris, where Girolamo Aleandro played a leading role in dis-
tributing Aldine editions.  

Although Aldus was supported by eminent intellectuals and 
scholars, including some members of the Venetian Senate, his 
publishing initiatives had also earned him some opponents, 
mainly because his books enjoyed a wide circulation. The book 
trade was an important source of income for Venice and en-
hanced the Republic’s prestige in its numerous territories in 
Greece. Aldus’s initiative in supplying the book market with 
reliable Greek editions, which were also affordable, in small 
format and easy to use (‘pocket’ edition of Sophocles’ Tra -
gedies, 1502), impressively increased his clientele, especially 
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among young students. To give an example, at the time of 
 circulation of the Tragedies of Sophocles, his editions were 
printed in 2000 copies, and Manutius himself claimed that 
1,000 volumes were available to the public every month!  

Education in the Palaiologan period 

Aldus’s guide in scheduling his Greek editions was the teaching 
curriculum established in Byzantine schools during the Pa -
laiologan period. This was the two-stage system implemented 
by Maximus Planudes, Thomas Magister, Manuel Moscho -
poulos, and Demetrios Triklinos, which aimed at consolidating 
knowledge of grammatical principles, so that students could 
proceed to the philological analysis of ancient literary works.16  

The teaching of grammar was based on the Ars Grammatica 
of Dionysius of Thrace, (2nd century BC) and on Byzantine 
grammar textbooks such as Manuel Moschopoulos’s Περὶ 
σχεδῶν (De ratione examinandae orationis libellus), and other 
minor manuals, through which Byzantine teachers sought to 
make the more profound concepts of the ancient literary cor-
pus better understood. With these grammatical tools, their 
rules and methods, students were taught the meaning of words, 
their etymology, and the characteristics and particularities of 
each dialect. On this foundation, the teacher would help con-
solidate the pupil’s knowledge by the use of examples, such as 
extended passages from Classical and Postclassical texts, and 
works of Christian authors. This practice dates from the time 
of Georgios Choiroboskos (6-7th century AD). 

ΟΑΜΕ, Ι, XLVI
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Armed with the tools of grammatical knowledge, students 
were then able to follow and understand literary texts. The 
most widely used textbooks were Homer’s works and in par-
ticular the Iliad, which was viewed as a treasury of wisdom, 
from which all those wishing to serve Greek Letters could 
draw inspiration and knowledge. Following this, students 
passed to the analysis of three tragedies by Sophocles: Aias 
(Ajax), Electra and Oedipus Rex, which were selected both as 
literary models and for the moral principles and messages they 
promoted. 

The next stage of the students’ education included mostly 
works of authors of the Classical period, considered exemplary 
as to their plot, symbolism, poetic form, purity of language, 
rhetoric, and so on. The recurring names are those of Aeschy-
lus, Hesiod, Pindar, Oppian, Theognis, Philostratus, Libanius, 
Demosthenes, Theocritus, Nicander, Menander (Gnomai), Ly-
cophron, e.a. Without doubt, the teaching of  literature (poetry 
and prose) alongside grammar was the best indicated method 
for the deeper comprehension of each text. 

 
The teaching of Greek in Italy. Teaching according to the 
Palaiologan tradition was initiated in Italy when Manuel 
Chrysoloras was appointed to the official Chair of Greek at the 
Studium of Florence in 1397. It is almost certain that the Greek 
scholars who thereafter taught the language in Italy, such as 
Theodorus Gaza, George of Trebizond, Andronicus Callistus, 
Janus and Constantine Lascaris, followed this teaching method. 
A proof of this can be found in the publishing project of Buono 
Accorsi, who was probably aided by Andronicus Callistus, the 
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first person to establish a humanist school in Italy, in order to 
teach Greek literature, from the beginnings of printing in the 
Italian Peninsula (1465). 

Accorsi was born before the mid-fifteenth century and was 
probably taught philology and Greek at Milan by Francesco 
Filelfo. In 1456 he was in Pavia, where he took courses to per-
fect his Greek with Andronicus Callistus, with whom he be-

came friends. From 1460 he en-
gaged in codex copying and in 
1461 he travelled to Florence, at 
Filelfo’s suggestion, and became 
a protegé of Piero de’ Medici. 
He later set up a school at Pisa, 
where De metrios Castrenos 
paid him a visit in March 1469. 
An important scholar from 
Constantinople, Castrenos was 
not lucky enough to become a 
me mber of a scho larly circle or 
a ru ler’s court in Italy, although 
he was under Fi lelfo’s patronage 

and lived for a time at the court of Federico da Montefeltro, 
Duke of Urbino.  

Around 1474 Accorsi returned to Milan, where he founded 
a private school which focused on Greek literature and 
rhetoric, and was in contact with printers of the city. In 1476, 
he and Giovanni Francisco della Torre bought the manuscript 
collection of Andronicus Callistus, so that the latter could 
travel to Paris. Callistus’s manuscripts helped Accorsi to im-
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55. George of Trebizond, wood en-
graving from N. Reusner, Icones 
sive Imagines viuae...



prove his teaching curriculum as well as to further his publish-
ing plans.  

Taking as precedent the Epitome of the Eight Parts of Speech 
by Constantine Lascaris, which had been printed in a typeface 
cut and cast by Demetrios Damilas in 1476, Accorsi undertook 
the publication of bilingual (Greek and Latin) editions, in or-
der to support the teaching at his school and perhaps in other 
cultural centres of Italy. From 
late 1476-early 1477 to late 1481 
Accorsi published several edi-
tions, such as Crastoni’s Dictio-
nary, Aesop’s Fables, a reedition 
of Lascaris’s Grammar, the Idylls 
of Theocritus, Hesiod’s Works 
and Days and the first edition of 
the Psalter.  

Accorsi did not limit himself 
to publishing only Greek works. 
He also circulated Latin and 
contemporary humanist texts, 
such as Cicero’s Epistulae ad Fa-
miliares and the Elegantiolae of Agostino Dati, a philosopher, 
historian and founder of the rhetoric school of Sienna. To print 
his Greek and Latin editions, Accorsi worked with various 
presses in Milan, notably those of Philippo de Lavagnia and 
Antonio Zaroto. In any case, the typeface was probably set by 
Damilas at a printing press of Milan. 

Charta, Ι, 
142-150
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56. Theodorus Gaza, wood engrav-
ing from N. Reusner, Icones sive 
Imagines viuae...



Aldus’s publications 
 
During the period of his printing activity, from 1494 until his 
death in 1515, Aldus published one hundred and thirty-six titles 
(dated and undated), by Greek and Latin authors, as well as Re-
naissance humanist authors. Many volumes include other, 
smaller treatises and essays of the Greek and Latin tradition, 
mainly on rhetoric and poetics, as well as Catalogues of his books.  

The Greek editions of Aldus number seventy-four. Twen-
ty-one of them, which are discussed below, were published be-
fore 1500. Aldus also published Greek texts in Latin transla-
tion, such as Averroes’s commentaries on Aristotle, In Analy -
tica Priori Aristotelis (1497), Iamblichus’s De mysteriis (1497) 
in the translation of Marsilio Ficino, Cardinal Bessarion’s In 
calumniatorem Platonis (1503), Origen’s Homilies (1503/4) in 
the translation of Saint Jerome, Euripides’s Hecuba and Iphi-
geneia in Aulis (1507) in Erasmus’s Latin translation, and Aris-
totle’s De natura animalium in Theodorus Gaza’s historical 
translation in 1504, which was reprinted 1514.  

Aldus’s publishing orientation during the stage of early ty-
pography differs from the path he followed from the early six-
teenth century onwards. As has already been stated, of his 
forty-one incunabula, twenty-one are Greek, and demanded a 
great deal of time and effort on the part of the editors; such 
were the five-volume edition of the Aristotelian corpus, the 
editio princeps of the Comedies of Aristophanes, including the 
ancient commentaries, Theophrastus’s Enquiry into Plants and 
Dioscorides’s De Materia Medica. Comparison of the Greek to 
the Latin editions of Aldus, in terms of content, reveals that the 
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57. Crastoni, Giovanni, Dictionarium graeco-latinum, Milan, [Demetrios Dami-
las], for Buono Accorsi [no later than 1478].



Latin publications do not follow a specific programme. Some 
of them were published thanks to Aldus’s ties of friendship 
with humanist circles of Venice, Padua, Ferrara and elsewhere. 
For example, from the texts of Roman literature, Aldus chose 
to publish only De Rerum Naturae of Lucretius, edited by the 
eminent humanist Girolamo Avanzi, and the Astronomicon of 
Firmicus Maternus, which is included in Scriptores Astrono -
mici (1499) alongside other astronomical treatises. Another 
precious edition was the Complete Works (Opera) of Poliziano, 
edited by Lorenzo Sarti and printed in 1498, which includes 
the complete correspondence of Poliziano with the major ex-
ponents of Renaissance Humanism in Italy, alongside several 
translations and commentaries on Greek and Latin philoso -
phical and literary essays, such as Plato’s Charmides.  

However, the greatest number of Aldus’s Latin incunabula 
consists in essays by scholars of his acquaintance, several of 
whom entrusted their precious manuscripts to him, so that 
they could be published, as was the case with Niccolò Leoni-
ceno (Da epidemia, 1497). Another of Aldus’s early achieve-
ments in printing was Hypnerotomachia Poliphili by Francesco 
Colonna, which was published in 1499 at the expenses of 
Leonardo Grassi.  

From the early sixteenth century, Aldus and his close col-
laborators realized that many changes should be made so that 
the orientation of the house could be maintained without de-
pending almost exclusively on generous sponsors. Not only 
was the publishing programme redesigned, but also the format 
and appearance of the books. Probably the fact that the pub-
lishing house functioned as an Academy contributed to this 

Manuzio, 
57-58(27)
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change. Whatever the case, the year 1502 saw the launch of 
Greek editions in small format, the proliferation of works of 
Latin literature. As previously stated, in order to reduce costs, 
the books were normally printed without headpieces, initials 
or other ornaments. Thus, Aldus’s small-format Greek and 

Latin editions were accessible to students attending the univer-
sities of Padua, Ferrara and elsewhere, and not limited to 
 affluent collectors and court circles in Italy and the North. 

From the early sixteenth century until his death, Aldus pub-
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58. Engraving from Hypnetoromachia Poli phili, Venice, 
Aldus Manutius, 1499.



lished ninety-one volumes of ancient Greek and Christian 
texts, both autonomous works and collections of writings. 
Thirty-five of those are purely Greek, while two other editions 
are trilingual and bilingual respectively: the one-page trial print 
of the Old Testament (1501) and Erasmus’s collection of Greek 
and Latin sayings and proverbs, printed under the title Adagia 
(1508), as well, of course, as his two Catalogues. 

Last, the exhaustive pace of work in Aldus’s printing house 
should not be overlooked, as his press published 28 titles in just 
two years (1501-1502).  
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